



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NVIDIA CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendant Below,)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. 259, 2021
)	
CITY OF WESTLAND POLICE AND)	Court Below: Court of Chancery
FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)	of the State of Delaware
DENNIS HORANIC, ELLEN HOKE,)	C.A. No. 2020-0075-KSJM
KALLESTAD TRUST, and STEPHEN)	
P. FARKAS,)	
)	
Plaintiffs Below,)	
Appellees.)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL: RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

COOLEY LLP	Gregory P. Williams (#2168)
John C. Dwyer	Brock E. Czeschin (#3938)
Patrick E. Gibbs	Christian C.F. Roberts (#6694)
Claire A. McCormack	One Rodney Square
3175 Hanover Street	920 North King Street
Palo Alto, California 94304	Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(650) 843-5000	(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant Below-Appellant
NVIDIA Corporation*

Dated: November 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY PERMITTING PLAINTIFFS TO PROCEED WITH AN IMPROPER DEMAND AND BY ORDERING INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS NOT REQUESTED BEFORE TRIAL.	3
A. The Complaint’s “Formed-the-Basis” Demand Is Impermissibly Broad.....	3
B. The Court of Chancery Ordered Production of Documents Plaintiffs Did Not Request Before Trial.....	6
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY FINDING A PROPER PURPOSE BASED SOLELY ON HEARSAY EVIDENCE.	11
A. This Is a Legal Question Reviewed De Novo.	11
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Their Purpose Solely with Hearsay.....	11
C. The Court of Chancery’s Order, Together with Plaintiffs’ Gamesmanship, Deprived NVIDIA of its Right to Cross-Examine Plaintiffs About Their Purpose.	12
D. Plaintiffs’ Hearsay Evidence Is Not Reliable.	14
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS DEMONSTRATED A CREDIBLE BASIS TO INFER WRONGDOING.	15
A. Plaintiffs Must Articulate a Coherent Theory of Wrongdoing.	15

B.	Plaintiffs Failed to Establish a Credible Basis to Infer an Insider Trading Scheme.	17
1.	The Insider Stock Sales	18
2.	The Securities Class Action.....	20
3.	The Public Statements	22
4.	There Is No Credible Basis to Suspect an Insider Trading Scheme	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. (AIG)</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom. Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La.</i> <i>v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2011)	18
<i>Barnes v. Sprouts Farmers Market, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3471351 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2018)	20, 21, 23
<i>Bucks County Employees Retirement Fund v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 6311106 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2019)	10
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012)	3, 9, 10
<i>City of Wilmington v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 154 A.3d 1124 (Del. 2017)	11
<i>Durham v. Grapetree, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 413589 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2019).....	9
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Section 220 Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2320842 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2019).....	16
<i>Freund v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 139766 (Del. Ch. Jan. 9, 2003).....	4
<i>Gross v. Biogen Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1399282 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2021).....	5
<i>Hallandale Beach Police Officers & Firefighters’ Personnel Ret. Fund v.</i> <i>Lululemon Athletica Inc.</i> , Nos. 8522-VCP, 9039-VCP, 2014 WL 1714375 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2014) (transcript).....	19
<i>Highland Select Equity Fund, L.P. v. Motient Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 156 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 922 A.2d 415 (Del. 2007) (TABLE).....	10
<i>Kosinski v. GGP Inc.</i> , 214 A.3d 944 (Del. Ch. 2019)	12

<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019)	10
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. Lennar Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4760881 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2012)	22
<i>Lavin v. West Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 6728702 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2017).....	15
<i>Lebanon Cty. Emps. ' Ret. Fund v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 132752 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 243 A.3d 417 (Del. 2020)	3
<i>In re Lululemon Athletica Inc. 220 Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1957196 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2015).....	19
<i>Paul v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 28818 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2012).....	3
<i>In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 6016570 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2017)	11
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5579488 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2019)	11
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)	4
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006)	16, 20
<i>Shamrock Activist Value Fund, L.P. v. iPass Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3824882 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2006).....	23
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Manufacturing Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)	15
<i>Woods v. Sahara Enters., Inc.</i> , 238 A.3d 879 (Del. Ch. 2020)	4

RULES

D.R.E. 802.....12

D.R.E 1101(a)12
